Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

$\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$	▼	10238626

Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Maritime Telecommunications Network, Inc. Bank of America, N.A. Name: 3044 North Commerce Parkway Internal Miramar, FL 33025 Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 401 East Las Olas Boulevard General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Fort Lauderdale State: FL Zip: 33301 Corporation-State Colorado Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_\_\_\_ Assignment Merger Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name Other National Banking Association If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest representative designation is attached: Yes V No Execution Date: February 10, 2003 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes 🔽 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule 1. See Attached Schedule 1. ✓ Yes Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Steven D. Thomas 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 440.00 Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 2200 West Main Street Suite 800 50-2316 27705 City: Durham State: NC Zip: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. March 6, 2003 Steven D. Thomas Name of Person Signing Date

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231



03/10/2003 DBYRNE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002687 FRAME: 0512

## SCHEDULE 1

# Maritime Telecommunications Network, Inc. (Colorado corporation)

## U.S. Trademarks

## Registered Marks

Mark a sa was week	Regultration No.	Registration Dates:
MTN and Design	2239837	4/13/99
YOUR DIGITAL GATEWAY TO THE WORLD	2370848	7/25/00
MARITIME TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	2426323	2/6/01
THE LEADER IN MARITIME COMMUNICATIONS	2407630	11/28/00
MTN and Design	2276351	9/7/99
MTN and Design	2244946	5/11/99
SAILORPHONE	2137758	2/17/98
OCEAN FAX	1975441	5/21/96
OCEAN PHONE	2021275	12/3/96
OCEAN DATA	1941372	12/12/95
OCEAN CHECK	1937416	11/21/95
OCEAN CASH	1941368	12/12/95
OCEAN CREDIT	1931848	10/31/95
THE EARTH IS MOSTLY WATER SOMEBODY	2495512	10/9/01
HAS TO WIRE IT!		
CRUISE-MAIL	2531206	1/22/02
DIGITAL SEAS	2434794	3/13/01

## Pending Application

Markata Andrews	a sample in the same	ge Stilling Date 12.
OCEANNEWS	76392135	4/8/02

CHAR1\689428\_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002687 FRAME: 0513

#### **NOTICE**

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of February 10, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A. (the "Lender"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Lender.

The undersigned Grantor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

MARITIME TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK, INC., a Colorado corporation

By: Aval Kanne:
Title:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:\_\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

CHAR1\689428\_1

#### **NOTICE**

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of February 10, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A. (the "Lender"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Lender.

The undersigned Grantor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

MARITIME TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK, INC., a Colorado corporation

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

CHAR1\689428\_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002687 FRAME: 0515

## SCHEDULE 1

# Maritime Telecommunications Network, Inc. (Colorado corporation)

### U.S. Trademarks

## Registered Marks

To the second se	Paragonian des	Cantievenie Jeren
MTN and Design	2239837	4/13/99
YOUR DIGITAL GATEWAY TO THE WORLD	2370848	7/25/00
MARITIME TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK	2426323	2/6/01
THE LEADER IN MARITIME COMMUNICATIONS	2407630	11/28/00
MTN and Design	2276351	9/7/99
MTN and Design	2244946	5/11/99
SAILORPHONE	2137758	2/17/98
OCEAN FAX	1975441	5/21/96
OCEAN PHONE	2021275	12/3/96
OCEAN DATA	1941372	12/12/95
OCEAN CHECK	1937416	11/21/95
OCEAN CASH	1941368	12/12/95
OCEAN CREDIT	1931848	10/31/95
THE EARTH IS MOSTLY WATER SOMEBODY	2495512	10/9/01
HAS TO WIRE IT!		
CRUISE-MAIL	2531206	1/22/02
DIGITAL SEAS	2434794	3/13/01

## Pending Application

Eller Section 1	feferiaritin La	
OCEANNEWS	76392135	4/8/02

CHAR1\689428\_1

**RECORDED: 03/06/2003** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002687 FRAME: 0516